Decision No. 19906363

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of) FACIFIC CAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY for) an order of the Railroad Commission) of the State of California euthoriz-) ing it to enter into a certain agree-) ment with C. W. STONE relating to the) sale by the former and purchase by) the latter of surplus water for mining) purposes in Placer County. ORIGINAL

Application No. 24005

BY THE COMMISSION:

<u>0 R D E R</u>

In this application Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a corporation, asks for authority to enter into an agreement with C. W. Stone for the sale and diversion of such quantity of surplus water as the Pacific Gas and Electric Company may have available in its Shirland Canal, Placer County. Deliveries are to be made from said canal and the flow is not to exceed three miner's inches(1) and the rate is to be thirty (30) cents per miner's inch day. The water to be purchased is to be used exclusively for mining purposes and is to be water which is in excess of that required by the Pacific Gas and Electric Company to provide for regular irrigation and domestic service. This agreement is to be effective for a period of one year, and from month to month thereafter for a period not exceeding six months-

MH

⁽¹⁾ A miner's inch for the purpose hereof shall mean a continuous flow of water equivalent to 1.5 cubic feet per minute.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a corporation, be and it is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement for the sale and delivery of surplus water to C. W. Stone under the same terms and conditions substantially as set forth in Exhibit "A" of Exhibit No. 1 which is attached to the application herein and made a part hereof by reference. The amounts and the period of diversion provided therein are at all times to be subject to the authority of the Commission in the exercise of its jurisdiction.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Pecific Gas and Electric Company, a corporation, file with this Commission, within sixty (60) days from the date of this Order, two certified copies of this agreement as finally con-. summated.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Pacific Gas and Electric Company. a corporation, notify this Commission of the date of termination of said agreement within thirty (30) days thereof.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at Landhancies; California, this ALL day of Murch . 1941. at Commissioners